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PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Atrticle is for physicians, providers, and suppliers billing Medicare
Administrative Contractors (MACs) for HCPCS code L8679 (implantable neurostimulator, pulse
generator any type).

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is aware that some providers are
submitting claims incorrectly to Medicare using HCPCS code L8679. This article reminds
providers of Medicare policy regarding these devices. Make sure your billing staff are aware of
the correct policy.

BACKGROUND

Electro-acupuncture devices, including but not limited to P-STIM® devices, are applied behind
the ear using an adhesive and/or with needles inserted into the patient’s ear (similar to
acupuncture). Providers are inappropriately coding electro-acupuncture devices as implantable
neurostimulators (HCPCS L8679 - implantable neurostimulator, pulse generator, any type),
which are Medicare-covered devices that require surgical implantation into the central nervous
system or targeted peripheral nerve, and are usually implanted via procedures performed in
operating rooms (see CMS Publication 100-03, National Coverage Determination (NCD)
Manual, Section 160.7). While both devices can be used to treat chronic pain, the electro-
acupuncture devices are non-invasive (that is, do not require surgical implantation and/or an
incision), and have an external battery source. Electro-acupuncture devices and implantable
neurostimulators are two separate devices, and coding electro-acupuncture devices as
implantable neurostimulators is incorrect. Also, HCPCS L8679, when appropriately billed for an
implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, should be submitted with the appropriate
HCPCS/CPT surgical procedural code, as listed in the table below.
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Coding Guidelines

Do not report HCPCS code L8679 for the electro-acupuncture device(s). HCPCS code L8679
does not describe devices used for stimulation of acupuncture points.

Coding Information

e Bill Type Codes - Not applicable
e Revenue Codes - Not Applicable
e CPT/HCPCS Codes

0 Beginning March 1, 2020, MACs will reject claims for HCPCS code L8679 submitted
without an appropriate HCPCS/CPT surgical procedure code.

0 Claims for HCPCS code L8679 billed with an appropriate HCPCS/CPT surgical code
will be suspended for medical review to verify that coverage, coding, and billing rules
have been met.

e Date of Service - Beginning March 1, 2020, all claims billed with HCPCS L8679 must be
billed with the same date of service as the applicable surgical procedure code from the
following table:

HCPCS Code | HCPCS Code Description

61885 Insertion or replacement of cranial neurostimulator pulse generator or
receiver, direct or inductive coupling

61886 Insertion or replacement of cranial neurostimulator pulse generator or
receiver, direct or inductive coupling

63650 Implantation of spinal neurostimulator electrodes, accessed through the skin

63655 Laminectomy for implantation of neurostimulator electrodes, plate/paddle,
epidural

63661 Removal or revision of spinal neurostimulator electrodes, accessed through
the skin

63663 Revision and replacement of spinal neurostimulator electrodes

63664 Revision including replacement, when performed, of spinal neurostimulator

electrode plate/paddle(s) placed via laminotomy or laminectomy, including
fluoroscopy, when performed

63685 Insertion of spinal neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver

63688 Removal or revision of neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver

64553 Implantation of cranial nerve neurostimulator electrodes, accessed through
the skin

64555 Implantation of peripheral nerve neurostimulator electrodes, accessed
through the skin

64561 Insertion of sacral nerve neurostimulator electrodes, accessed through the
skin

64568 Incision for implantation of cranial nerve (e.g. vagus nerve) neurostimulator
electrode array and pulse generator

64569 Revision of implanted cranial nerve neurostimulator electrodes
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HCPCS Code | HCPCS Code Description

64575 Incision to implant peripheral nerve neurostimulator electrodes

64580 Incision to implant muscle neurostimulator electrodes

64581 Incision to insert sacral nerve neurostimulator electrodes

64585 Revision or removal of peripheral neurostimulator electrode array

64590 Insertion or replacement of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator generator
64595 Revision or removal of peripheral nerve or gastric neurostimulator generator

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The NCD Manual Section 160.7 on implanted peripheral nerve stimulators is available at
https://www.cms.gov/Reqgulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/ncd103cl Part2.pdf.

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at
http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list.
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DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description
January 29, 2020 | Initial article released.

Disclaimer: Paid for by the Department of Health & Human Services. This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy
materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the
written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full
and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2018 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2013-2019, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, lllinois. Reproduced by CMS with permission. No portion of
the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA
copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software,
product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials,
please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or
descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of
the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof,
including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To
license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816. You may also contact us at
ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the “AHA”) has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any
information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the
analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent
the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.

cms i
Network -

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES


mailto:ub04@healthforum.com

	Incorrect Billing of HCPCS L8679 - Implantable Neurostimulator, Pulse Generator, Any Type
	PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED
	PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED
	BACKGROUND
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
	DOCUMENT HISTORY


